1 of 16
Optimum Technology Matching® Applied
GaAs HBT
InGaP HBT
GaAs MESFET
SiGe BiCMOS
Si BiCMOS
SiGe HBT

7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at  or .
Ordering Information
BiFET HBT
1 2 3
4
RF Input GND RF Output
GND
RFPA2089
InGaP HBT POWER AMPLIFIER
0.25W, 50MHz to 2700MHz
The RFPA2089 is a single-stage InGaP HBT power amplifier specifically designed
for wireless infrastructure applications. It offers high-gain linear operation at a com-
parably low DC power making it ideal for next generation radios requiring high effi-
ciency. Its external matching allows for use across various radio platforms.
Features
 -60dBc ACPR at 13dBm WCDMA
 0.25W Output Power (P1dB)
 Excellent Linearity to DC Power
Ratio
 High Gain: 17.5dB at 2.65GHz
 Single-Supply 5V Operation
 Class 2 (2000V) HBM ESD
Applications
 Driver Amplifier for Base Station
Transceivers
 PA Stage for Commercial
Wireless Infrastructure
 IF Amplifier
 GSM, DCS, PCS, UMTS, WiMAX,
LTE Transceiver Applications
DS120620
Package: SOT-89
RFPA2089
InGaP HBT
Power Ampli-
fier 0.25W,
50MHz to
2700MHz
RFPA2089SR 7” Reel with 100 pieces
RFPA2089SQ Sample bag with 25 pieces
RFPA2089TR7 7” Reel with 750 pieces
RFPA2089TR13 13” Reel with 2500 pieces
RFPA2089PCK-410 2.11GHz to 2.17GHz PCBA with 5-piece sample bag
RFPA2089PCK-411 2.6GHz to 2.7GHz PCBA with 5-piece sample bag
RFPA2089PCK-412 869MHz to 894MHz PCBA with 5-piece sample bag
2 of 16
RFPA2089
DS120620
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical

-40°C
85°C
6 of 16
RFPA2089
DS120620
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at  or .
Evaluation Board Schematic
860MHz to 894MHz Application Circuit
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BOM)
860MHz to 894MHz Application Circuit
Description Reference Designator Manufacturer Manufacturer's P/N
Evaluation Board PA2089-411(A)
0.25W Linear PA in SOT89 U1 RFMD PA2089
CAP, 1µF, 20%, 20V, TANT-A C1 AVX Corporation TAJA105M020R
CAP, 1000pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 C4 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105BJ102KV-F
CAP, 27pF, 5%, 50V, CG, 0402 C11 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105CG270JV-F
CAP, 6.2pF, +/-0.5pF, 50V, C0G, 0402 C13 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105CG6R2DW
CAP, 3.3pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, C0G, 0402 C22 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105CG3R3CW
CAP, 68pF, 5%, 50V, CG, 0402 C24 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105CG680JV-F
CONN, SMA, END LNCH, MINI, FLT, 0.068" J1-J2 Emerson Networks 142-0741-851
IND, 82nH, 5%, M/L, 0603 L1 Toko LL1608-FSL82NJ
IND, 10nH, 5%, M/L, 0603 L2 Toko LL1608-FSL10NJ
IND, 4.7nH, +/-0.3nH, M/L, 0402 L3 TOKO INC. LL1005-FH4N7S
IND, 3.3nH, +/-0.3nH, M/L, 0402 L4 TOKO INC. LL1005-FHL3N3S
RES, 3.9Ω, 5%, 1/10W, 0603 R1 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ3R9V
RES, 470Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R3 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/16S-471JTH
RES, 300Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R4 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ301
RES, 91Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R5 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/16S-910JTH
Do Not Place (DNP) C2-C3, C5-C10, C12,
C14-C21, C23, R2
7 of 16
RFPA2089

WCDMA_TM1_64DPCH_1C
10 of 16
RFPA2089
DS120620
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at  or .
Evaluation Board Schematic
2.11GHz to 2.17GHz Application Circuit
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BOM)
2.11GHz to 2.17GHz Application Circuit
Description Reference Designator Manufacturer Manufacturer's P/N
Evaluation Board PA2089-410(A)
0.25W Linear PA in SOT89 U1 RFMD PA2089
CAP, 1µF, 20%, 20V, TANT-A C1 AVX Corporation TAJA105M020R
CAP, 1000pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 C4 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105BJ102KV-F
CAP, 1.8pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, C0G, 0402 C10 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105CG1R8CW
CAP, 2.7pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, C0G, 0402 C13 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105CG2R7CW
CAP, 7.5pF, +/-0.1pF, 50V, C0G, 0402 C15 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H7R5BZ01E
CAP, 1.2pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, C0G, 0402 C25 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105CG1R2CW
CAP, 18pF, 5%, 50V, CG, 0402 C26 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105 CG180JV-F
CONN, SMA, END LNCH, MINI, FLT, 0.068" J1- J2 Emerson Network Power 142-0741-851
IND, 27nH, 5%, M/L, 0603 L1 TOKO INC. LL1608-FSL27NJ
IND, 10nH, 5%, M/L, 0603 L2 TOKO INC. LL1608-FSL10NJ
RES, 3.9Ω, 5%, 1/10W, 0603 R1 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ3R9V
RES, 470Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R3 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/16S-471JTH
RES, 300Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R4 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ301

WCDMA_TM1_64DPCH_1C
14 of 16
RFPA2089
DS120620
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at  or .
Evaluation Board Schematic
2.58GHz to 2.69GHz Application Circuit
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BOM)
2.58GHz to 2.69GHz Application Circuit
Description Reference Designator Manufacturer Manufacturer's P/N
Evaluation Board PA2089-410(A)
0.25W Linear PA in SOT89 U1 RFMD PA2089
CAP, 1µF, 20%, 20V, TANT-A C1 AVX Corporation TAJA105M020R
CAP, 1000pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 C4 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105BJ102KV-F
CAP, 1pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, CG, 0402 C12, C13 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105CG010CW-F
CAP, 7.5pF, +/-0.1pF, 50V, C0G, 0402 C15 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H7R5BZ01E
CAP, 1.2pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, C0G, 0402 C22 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105CG1R2CW
CAP, 15pF, 5%, 50V, CG, 0402 C26 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105 CG150JV-F
CONN, SMA, END LNCH, MINI, FLT, 0.068" J1-J2 Emerson Network Power 142-0741-851
IND, 27nH, 5%, M/L, 0603 L1 Toko LL1608-FSL27NJ
IND, 10nH, 5%, M/L, 0603 L2 Toko LL1608-FSL10NJ
RES, 3.9Ω, 5%, 1/10W, 0603 R1 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ3R9V
RES, 470Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R3 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/16S-471JTH
RES, 300Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R4 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ301
RES, 3K, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R5 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/16S-302JTH
RES, 47Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R6 Kamaya, Inc RMC1/16S-470JTH
Do Not Place (DNP) C2-C3, C5-C11, C14,
C16-C21, C23-C25, C27, R2
15 of 16
RFPA2089